
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO.    (N.C.S.) 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 TO THE AGREEMENT 

FOR SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF SALINAS AND  BEAR ELECTRICAL 

SOLUTIONS (BES)  
  

WHEREAS, On December 18, 2018, the City Council awarded a traffic signal 

maintenance agreement to Bear Electrical Solutions (BES), Inc.; and 

 

WHEREAS, the traffic signal maintenance agreement was originally for a three-year term, 

through December 2021, with an option to award subsequent 2-year extensions upon successful 

demonstration of exemplary performance; and 

 

WHEREAS, City Council has previously approved Resolution 22186 extending the term 

of the agreement until December of 2023 and increased the total annual compensation amount to 

$570,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, City staff recommends further extending the agreement until December 31, 

2027 and  include “not to exceed” amount reflecting entirety of contract $4,320,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Salinas has determined that the proposed action is not a project 

as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15378); and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council approves a 

Resolution approving Amendment Number 3 to the Agreement for Services Between the City of 

Salinas and Bear Electrical Solutions (BES) to extend the term of the agreement through December 

31, 2027, and to increase the total amount of compensation to be paid under the agreement to 

$4,320,000 to reflect the additional one-year extension. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of December, 2025, by the following vote: 

 

AYES:  

     

NOES:   

 

ABSENT:  

 

ABSTAIN:  

   

APPROVED:  

 

 

______________________________ 

        Dennis Donohue, Mayor 

 



2 
 

 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

_________________________ 

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk 


